super Gombo

ALIGN

TREXSODEFJ3C
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(€ AR 0=

RHB0EO09XT

-

«on

lents

INTRODUCTION
=

SAFETY NOTES
REERER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
aERe

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BEREESRS

B SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
ROMEEHEREER

6~18

ASSEMBLY SECTION
EERA

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
EHEREER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BURETER

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
el g

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
]

R

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
RFNNRREERT

2-~23| ¥

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
FRRARRARA

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BEEeTERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEIRE R DI B E RS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERNIRBNErIEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REROBRESEN

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTBiFREREE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RITPARRHRR

(> MICROBEAST PLUS

BEASTX' B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

AEMTREBCHELSUNAIES FRNE - AN -  BHLERER
HE - HE-EENCEBFBEAONE - ORERBRTEFRAS -
DElhB#SE - FRTHFHEORMRPAR - 0ERIEEHEDER
HEABNAAD - AEEFERRRTEN - ERTRENRMBLEF
B+ FROABHALEORHN - RERFTHERZASNIHRD - BESH
ENLSRE -



Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX 800E F3C helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same as
other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter RfC model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully
before assembling the modal, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain
the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E F3C is a new product developad by ALIGN.
It features the best design avallable on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginnars, full aerobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

METRMEHES - AT RUES5EMER T-REXS0EFIC AN - ANFENERTEEREEZENETEENERFESHAN - [EHiD
FENRSESRES - FAEHNTHELNENENSE « T-REX 800E FIC ERTHEETHARMNTGES FllERTRTETEANNSERTER
HESRTERS - T-REXB00EFIC IS RBEORE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®EE{®Ri@%E

@ FORBIDDEM Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEARLIARBET BT -

&Wﬁn NING| | Mishandling due to faillure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EaRfEcRiERe MERRRIESAMEREREERS -

E CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
- - EnmaBERfrng  miEmAERSEEman -

IMPORTANT NOTES m®®s

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX B800E F3C are not toys. R/C helicopter utllize varlous high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the aperation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this preduct, you are solely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and othaers
or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REXSOE FIC BEEEARTENRA - ERSS T HESRBETARBMERAENER - FUlAKNERFREEFRESYETERNBEESETER

CrERAZEREONRENAE DESEEREREE - 38 | EESEERANER MEGIENNERLiNERERESTEROAKENREE

gfgmasonNAcrRE  TESERRETMIAEVARBEEOE \RHEBEEOAAESHESESESEESRITBRT - LERRE2
EETRFEE  EREERELARGTAEARENERCE LIOEATENERRE -

ERrESOEAE 8 BE-NEEECEFORARTRARZHRONREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the bast way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E F3C requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Cerporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liabllity
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liabllity.

HGSEERESERTEAHREG ZAER - WBERERE  FEEATRRESANE - FAERARRAEAMBRFNEAEE - BREREEER

PR RAEE N - RS EAREMIERE  SARRESRERAHAEREREGEE - BRTTHERE - HERTHARER - BE -85 - 1§
%igﬂfﬁiﬁﬂﬂ‘iﬁmﬁ]ﬁﬂﬂls *FATREEERAR - TEAER - RE - BE - S - REFTFRAAREROER - BRES - ERTARER

* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of hemes or crowds of people.
RIC aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot

arror, and radio Interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

-ERELRE- ERRENEEEER - RODEOEMAY - AEBETERRTHE - SFEREETR - NESE FRFRE - BETENER
TEEOREFTHAEOES) - ARTEBLEERTESR - ERIWERRBEMSEEARINZNE -

- WHRTHATESE - FEENREMBRE - FRENEZNE - DERDSSH0RNE - B8 - BN EPRRTIEASERT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION eemmm Az

R/C hellcopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high

voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first p
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as %
Wik o

raln, wind, snow or darkness.

LD S g B R R R

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R®it ¥R

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warmnings must be followed closaly.
Mishandling of Li-Po batterles can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's Instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BERUR BERCEROMEEN - BERY REEUILBEASIINCRN - MREITERTURASZERE

PREVENT MOISTURE MRtsmimy

R/C medels are composed of many pracision electrical compenents. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposura to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

RASASESCRENSOTI SRS - FUOMENONLBRTAR  RYTORRRERE « HLARE

Ll =1

"% & | PROPER OPERATION 27 #EA%ES

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product i %’%

is for R/C model, so do not use for other purposa.

e P LR T T A L e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #EZRERz e
Bafore turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no ona elsa is operating on the gﬁf-' .-:

same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guldance provided by an experlenced pllot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with

computer-based flight simulator.)
e e e R

SAFE OPERATION 22/

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are In motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the hellcopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your abllity, do not fly under tired condition, Improper operation may cause In danger,
and always to avold injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangars.

e
MR - SRR - AR EHENDNN RS SN lﬂm#mmﬂhmmiﬁﬁn WS - - b

R R e L

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES REERD®E

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate ﬁ
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the e
anvirenment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and P

loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

RS C ERR R I R SRR S A B AR AT O\ FAN SR LORERE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT HRERR

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

mﬁm PABBIIRISA - EFERAIEHH  AUEEEAREAT - O - LEZEEETEEEEER

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &2 AULIGN ///

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfiEEREFEE

==
Transmitter
Recelver(8-channal or more)
&-channel or more, Helicopter tem
hltﬁlulﬂ!ﬁlﬂm S BEsAmLLLE)

B A

22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Recelver Battery
RCC-300 Intelligent Battery Charger Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs 7.4V 28 1300~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
RCC-300 WREINRE 2.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po B x2 BEERE TAV 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BMIA(

P e e B e
iﬂ@%@ Levaler gl auge . nction Tes
i [
Phillps Scraw Driver : s -
+¢ﬁa; Cutter Knife Lﬁrzﬁ Neadla Mose Pliars oil CA Glue Grease
& 2.0/ & 1.9mm F 2mmi.Smm Sk T E#a kel g AR
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @263 aucn ///8
T80 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
T80 METER x 1 Quick Finder

BiTGREM

BOOHTS
l'.:ll'bﬂ# Fiber Tall Boom x 1

Microboast PLUS
Flybarless
RN 1

x1

RCM-BLESOMX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
RCM-BLESOMX{490KVI4535) SRS x 1
BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1SH A MRS x3

BLB55H High Valtage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH M AREAEE x1

Castle Edge HY 160 ESC x 1
Castio Edgo HV160 MIEIEE x 1

Servo Extension Cable x 2
R 2




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #m:&f5+R ALIGN I//

in this manual.

T-REX 800E FICRIGR WS HRFIF AR - RERENTRENHEHREFT
HEETHE  E8E - BELBE—HO - EEBFILL Super CombofE R fEIEEH
CHfHEE FOSRERREERE RN -

Tharae ara many varsions of T-REX 800E F3C for your cholce. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and othar
equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 800E F3C Super Combe. You may purchase any additional items
referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 800E F3C version by referring to meore product information

o e : I-'\"G_-";.E'TJ Facray
ﬁ‘.—q-_-::'_.-w »” : :.?;:f" 7 ::}‘:i; J:‘“ *ﬁ_é @
BOOHC3 BOOFLHE TOOHBA B00HBS TOOHB10 TOOHB14
e S ——
800HTS ’ﬂ = 800FLH4
Carbon Fiber 780 Carbon Fiber
Repair Towal x 1 Tall Boom x 1 Blades x 1set
HEamx1 800HTH BOOHTE HERE X1 TOOHG2 TA0 EMERRS x 18
2 2
L
i L Castle HV 160
BSOMX Brushless Motor Slant Microbeast PLUS BLA15H High Voltage  |BLB55H High Voltage ESC x 1
Motor (430KW4535) x 1 w” x Systemx 1 |Brushless Servox3  |Brushless Servo x 1 Castle Edge HV 160
BEOMK SRR (4S0KVASIS) x 1 12T x 1 T SRR x 1 BLE1SH MR RIS «3 |BLASSH MEHRAHTERN « | RBJES x1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{THZ2REZEEBR ALIGN I//

| CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBMSR{IMR{TH TN

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frq-qwam;yr for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Bafore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

« Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- JERTNESEEAEFADAEETE TEAA - DERIESNEANES -

+ BRI AL O 8 O B R R R E PR AT AR -

- RANRERIMYEIRESORRER - MURERERME - EENME (DLE) B SR RanE -

- BRSSO AT RS0 MR - DRI R R B - MIABERERE | BMNEEMARE S - MESEARE - FERCMER IR
EREOHRR - ERSSREADREE - WRELHOSR -

- HANEHEHAROSEBFETNG - ROOESEH - tHTRERODERSETHRMENNRE - ERGmR R RS T To mnaaaes -

- RTERESFRLEABEROSHERE BRI EEETEEABNTE - SHNEEHNE ST RN - WRURRE = FNEENIL - BRRRETR
ENEFTERERT - PRENTIRNOEGERE - B - DNRTHOZ28E - R8 - RERREST - RARBSETIN REE -

- REFENRTHAE S ERRARRE - BRORNFREER - TGN ERAREER SRS -
- HERARTIEMESEEER - RITPoORBEMTIERT - TSk wie m R RIS 2 6 e -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
FHLUTHFECEESE  MESEPELH  DRFNNSTEAZTNRE -

: Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. «0IL : Add small amount of QIL.
ﬁlll ';éﬂlllllﬁﬁ R : SIRERRE

.R48 : A Il nt of An bic Retainer to fi « Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
, = | DA S o — AAD | BOAREAD

. Td-:l Agg-gyﬂsmll amount of Thread Lock to fix.

When assembling ball links, make sure the “A" character faces outside.

SN0EREEEHER - AR -
eep plastic parts away from heat.
Cﬁ{ff" K lastic part from h
= BERTESEERD -
II ll
[T43 ]
Thread Lock oil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
AR Rﬂ'mr FT FAE RS T43 EBREE 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)ls green penetrating threadlocker and Is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temparatures up to +180°C -

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommeand to heat the metal joint about15 Seconds.

3.Grease s kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1LEGSE (RS hEEREELEEENEEE - AeRZEEREER - IHMEEZ 180°C -

ZRHR (T4 AELEREESME A5 MEH  PARERMNNEREESEMEN  BHOAEER GENRAFERSBEE D
B ] oy R B RAED 15 8 -

3.0 (Groaso) 2 5 9 - B A b EEM TR L EMTR -

OLASHVEBHRASFTEERABTEREHNARR - LENREAERE  BEREERATRSASTFHERTIRBHENSE -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION iasines ALIGN //

800FLH6 |

Thrust Bearing

LR © 10,2 ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2
ng
B 100 $ 19x5mm) x 4

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BT & 10x ¢ 16x1mm] x 2

© [m

Sockat Collar Scrow

kﬂﬁﬁn“m{umm xd )

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
SHENETRERENARTOMNE) -
N

Bearing
B & 10 & 158mm

Thrust Bearing
X ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
securaed with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

%gﬁg%*!ﬁﬁﬂ - MENRE

Spindle Bearing Spacer
HilE W & 10x $ 16xTmm

Obverse of E&arlng Faces Inside.
EREMMOWA -

Socket Collar Scrow
BEEMFREEREE Mixs mm

DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
lgm! Main Rotor Holder DFC :EMRER
B
CAUTION
ANy
AT
£ | Apply Grease On Thrust Bearing
Thrust bearing and washer for radial LIERE LR %
b:ﬂl"i:‘i ::al wear t‘tln;:;_and thus "
UTION shoul nspacted aceme
R after every 20 flights. For flights with ﬂ II g > ]

high hoaglpeed. the in
Already assembled by Factory.| |Interval should be reduced to ensure (oum) (IN)
Before flying, please check if flight safety. - Smaller ID Largor D
the screws are fixed with glue. %Hmﬂll%lﬂ!ﬁﬂhm ' %Fnﬂ AR e

- l r . Matal Maln Rotor Holder
SiiEzEs g agoens | |SNERRINER STAAWAUY | | THRUSTBEARNGMX M)
800FLH6
© DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC = RHEERE
Spindle Bearing Spacer
BT ( ¢ 10k & 16x1mm) x 2
(o e o
Nk ]
e DFC Head Damper
AP PR MR Ak (MG 16mm]) x 2 DG pe
& 100 ¢ TxTmm
@ E 5 Spindle Baaring Spacer
HBLNER
Featharing Shaft Sleave @ ¢1é¢ 16x1mm
HWEER( ¢ 102 ¢ 1Tx2Imm) x 2
Feathering Shaft Feathering Shaft Sleave N
@ :ﬂ s 1n:1gns Smm ?ﬁﬁ:’:ﬁm Cs L83
GTed \ mm e
DFC Head Damper = 1
DFC B0 ([ & 10x & 1TaTmm) x 2
. A

Collar Screw
on The Top ﬂ%ﬂﬁ:ﬂ
I

6



800FLH6 |

Socket Scraw
REA R (M2xS5mm) x 4

© [ ]—

Socket Scrow
BE AT TR R A (M3 1 8mm) x 2

© [

Collar
3 EEWRRE($ 34 4801 5mm) x 2

‘® [ O |

Bearing "
M e 2x ¢ Sx2.Imm) x 4 ?
-y

lock when fixing a metal part.
BHENEERFNERART(END) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

800FLH7
Ol

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5
ERED{M3Ix3.5) ¢ SxB. x2

Ol

Bearing
Socket Scraw WR & 2x ¢ Sx2.3mm :
EEF UL M2 Smm]) i |

Socket 5 : Bearing :
WA DM (MIxI6mm)  IER & 3 ¢ Tx3mml

Linkage Ball B{M3xd) G |
15 B(M3x4) § Sx12mm

Lol
R d
‘.‘.,:'-!:{

%
P

_ Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
/ IMEB(MIx4) ¢ Sx12mm

—DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +ii

Li Ball 34 Linkage Ball D[M3x3.
u;k;{gl:mu ¢B$hm:'lnj x5 L i D(M3x3.5) ¢{m.=mﬂn
Yoy -
CAUTION
800FLH6 14 5 x
Original manufactory packages
'f ) contains product already assembled,
O:Ih please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
ﬁmlﬁhﬂg‘m}m 2 any plastic part.
mg&%m#ﬁﬁﬁ + MR
@ [:. Ball B{M3x4) al
i Fxd) & Sxd 2mm
Socket Scrow
Socket Screw
PP UM AR (MIx2amm) x 2 b
\_ L . M4 Nut
= - M4 5B
~ — d
TR =t
E T o .
I ;
BﬂﬂFLHEl 5-;% H
. N~ X §= & )

Socket Screw
EEr7 U (Mex8mm]) x 2

© [/

Socket Collar Screw
ERGE P97 g AL (M4x24mm) x 1

Ol

M4 Mut
MARSEE A x 1

Od+«

Elavator Ball Link

RN x4
O [
Collar

BEExd

|

Socket Collar Scrow

REATASERS Ma2dmm

Elevator Ball Link
FHREERIRE

You may adjust the length of ball link

when tracking is off while fi
LA R R AL —

¥
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,

lease check if the screws are fixed with glue.
Egﬁw ' ﬂ—ﬂ:ﬂﬁﬁ!ﬁ!ﬁﬂﬁﬁgt

Socket Scrow
BEf R MexBmm

Maln Shaft
|~ £ ¢ 8x ¢ 12213.5mm

7




| 700HB3A |

@ :rumn I;Inunling Block
Socket Button Hoad Scrow

HEEP MR (M3xmm) x 4

Socket Button Head Scrow
HEEMNTUREE
MIxBmm

Socket collar scrow

bpol P b
Mix4.5mm

1. Before assemble the maln structure, please roughly balt the
spacial collar screw M3x4.5mm inside the main framea, and than
go into next process of main structure assembly.

2. Aftar finished the main structure assembly, then screw up the
special collar scraw M3xd.5mm tightly.

1. ' Wl L A A M 34 Smim « EREEE P B S 5
R - A ARG -
2. FE MR T FERk - MR TG BN AR M3xd.5mm #15E -

700HB3A 700HB9A 800HBY
s @ D Mg @ b T o : ] ™y

Socket Collar Scrow Canopy Mounting Bolt Socket Button Head Salf Sockat Button Head Screw

WETEERE (M3 & 26mm)x 2 Ta Scrow

gm-mw es xﬁ':g?ﬁnﬂmﬂmmm 22 | | L A (M3xbmm)  §

cy = [
b (M3xd.Semm) x 2 J Front Canopy Mounting Bolt Socket Button Head Screw

CAUTION MARAEEE(MIxIImm)x 2 EEEPTUA R (M 3Bmm) x 4 Baa

3] D D [ ¢ 62 ¢ Thedmim) x 1
glafm i I;L?ad hy:::ﬂf% ©Sock-t Screw gkﬂ Collar Screw
ng, seC e
'cm?ﬁxsd with Lﬁhﬂ i EEPTUAIREL (M3xBmm) x 4 BEE ORISR A (M3x8mm) x 2 )
RN AC L BARRE
Bearing
kl'.l‘{ $12% 5 24x6mim) x 2 .

S

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a matal part.
m&ﬂn‘lﬂl uw) -

Main Frames
R

i b T M,
Rear Frame MouTiting ™.
o

Socket Button Head Screw
HEPEM TR
M3xGrmm

Canopy Mounting Bolt
SR A M3 3 mm

T,

Self Tapping Screw
Ea T T TR
T2.6xEmm




=]

- Main Shaft

CAUTION

OGS @ @\ﬂ

Main frame assembly key point : Prass Two Maln Frames Equally
FIET R

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames BETE
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check i

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and
level bottomn bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

Main Framo

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
MOPEETEL
RERETTEREE BATHAR_NEREELTERD et s
RN - TREEARMNKTERI GERTmBEEL . N
R4 E ISR GIET 0 1T ST M RN B - EREANAREDIE 9 ?/' \nu/ S, e
ENBNERTEEEREMD - | —
TﬂDHG1AI 700HB10 700HBSA Apply a littlo amount of T43 thread
: \ D e a8 e
' @ g Yo @ :
© | Qi (@,
Tapplng Screw BTN R A MIxEmm) x 2
M3 Washer 4 B 7 0 1 T AR AT 3B jxd ﬂﬂglﬂﬂl mmﬂtﬂw ngﬂs
AT ¢ g harimm)x 4 S @ [_ contains product already assembled,
© | © (A Socket Scraw please confirm every screw Is firmly
\_WEATT AR EHM3x1 4mm) x 2 secured with T43, Do not use T43 on
M3 Set Scrow Socket Button Head Self any plastic part.
M3 L R (M 3xdrnm) = 4 Tapping Scrow | W——
@ D_ | FERAIABREBTIIIm)x2 m‘
Socket Screw
RS O RAREN M3 10mm) x 4

L A

Socket Scraw
EEM R
M3xidmm
Socket Button Head Cano
SslfTas;glngSmw
SR FA TN S B
lij}

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw

FESEMNNAOIEY
12mm

Hax Mounting Bolt
Ul e

Receiver Mount & Z.5x50.9mm Landing Skid
e M3 Sat Scraw
M3
m
LlnA:li? Skid Nut
Bas

& T.Bx & 16x1Tmm

¥

=
M3 m:n&_i_
MIgT 5
¢ 3¢ o Bxlmm
Sockaet

HER AR
MIxidmm

M3 Sot Scraw
T~ wrmew T~
i M3xdmm - ="

- L

i

& S328mm

Battery Release Latch
Installation Illun.tmllan Skid Pips End Cap
RARNEETE B




TﬂﬂHZﬁ Recommend sanding the marked posltion as below lllustration with a waterproof
- , abrasive paper{#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.

© Owm MR TEEARTE - £E#800~1000KDIENE - THLEFRATRRNEG «

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B E C(M2xd) ¢ Sxtirmm) = 4

©) (Yoovoesesseeey

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scrow
ST B R (T2 Bx 2mim) x 4

©  —

Socket Button Head Screw
AT SR (M2 5 2mm) x 4

i

Socket Button Head Screw
SR RRE (M3xtmm) x 4

@‘ﬂ S N@m@l

L W2 S 4 ) BLB15H High
Voltage Brushless Servo
iISHREEEARER

anplﬂ Imhmuntnﬁﬂmmd
lock when fixing
ummnnnm:lu}

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
W C(M2xd) &

Compatible th-A.]Ign BLT/BLE/DSE
series and Fuhha SBrvVos,

F {208 B

WIS BLTBLADSE BomE S

B Futaba B +

ELB15H High
Voltage Brushless Servo
BLESH R T

CNC Metal Sarvo Hom
CHC & 8 MRS

M2 Nut

M2
Socket Button Head
Salf Tapping Screw
<P B
T206x Deuity
BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 u s standard band /1520 1 s RMFRE
2.5tall torquel MitHiEH = 17.
ATT
[ 2. i
Original manufactory packages 3.Motion speed) B8 0.075sec/60"
ul:entalns pli?du:t already “?:;Iblilld, U;M'
please confirm every screw is firmly : .
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on :‘ml?ﬂ*ﬂlﬂ!ﬂ-‘lm
any plastic part. + 80g
REBHS - ARTAL
%m%ﬁ LB

10




700HZ6 700HZ11 700HZ11

r;- '
@ @ ” r ‘I
Socket Button Head Screw Socket Scrow
FRET MBI Sxt2mm) x 4 R i i R TR (Mex10mm) x 4
LS

© (s

Sockat Button Haad Salf

Tapping Screw M4 Washa
ramarmERssmeizmmx4 | | TOOHB3A MATE (& 4x 6 10xtmm) x4
@ : ( M4 Set Scraw 4
Linkage Ball C{M2x4 s
prebim e []I— (M4 LB (MAxdmem) x2 ) Motor it Thesd N sockt crow
nion Gear R T RS

© i Socket Button AERTEN WREER 127 ot ey
M2 Nut Head Collar Scrow
Mg x 1 H ETATUN A (MBEmm) x & Make sure the motor mount s fully fastened before fasten the
* el motor pinion gear mount.

(XGRS EERRETHE - BHEREEEK -

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to &L‘AUTIOH

properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after 2R

fully fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then

fastarn back the M4 Sat scraw complataly. mr: ,:.':::r: m:h'ml Lll:lrli:l::nmg‘?n:a:l::nn:d
BRARY - BASER 127 FRIRE E 4500 Mxdmm (UMM BTN - 3% ERRUATERRETE - HEELEERS -

EHE
SR SR R Y IR T S e ¢ PGSR R -

N
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

REST REEES - ANEE
EE:.EEH i< B " o

BL815H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BLE1SH SR R

Socket Button Head

Sarvo Mount
HRREARAE

CHNC Metal
Servo Horn
CHNC &R AE SN

Sel Tapping Scrow
SEEAUYEM ML s2mm  Linkage Ball CiM2x4)
IFIRC{MIxd) & SxBmm

BLB55H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BLESSH A SRR

BL855H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 |1 s Standard Band /1520 | 5 FSHER

2.8l Torque/ MEti2): 80kg.emis.0v)
12.5kg.cm(8.4V)

3.Moti Servo Extension Cable .
" 0.03s00/80° (7.4V) F Servo Homs :
028seci60" i 120mm Compatible with Align BL7/BLS/DS6
4.Dimension/ R © 40 xﬂ;] x 39.1mm : :nrin and Futaba servos.
5.Weight/lE © 73g Ew The Rudder Servo Singal Cable. &Mﬂ%ﬂz‘ﬁ.. i,

11




&E I.E LIT?:H

&C%UTEH

800HB9

700HB3A |

Please fasten the elevator ball
link and screws all the way in.

FHEE S SRR N, -

O |

MR & Sx & Bcdemm]) x4

O [

Control Shaft Collar
MEMREE( ¢ 8x ¢ 7.5x3mm) x 2

© 1

Bearing
W & 3x g Txdmm) x 2

© [

Collar
FARARSHMRER
(% 3x & 4.501.5mm) x 2

©  (wm

Socket Button Head Scrow
HEEM TR (M3xBmm) x 2

©  (wm

Socket Button Head Screw
SRS (MIxBmm) x 2

© W

M4 Set Screw
W4 11 % B4 (Mddmen) x 1

LT

inner hole(A
Flybar system uses ouer hole(8)
MERNARERERNN(A)
HEERRRERIL(E)
Elevator Ball Lin h\@
AR
Elevator Arm :

FHRETRN b

Screw

HEEE
M3xBrmm

Socket Button
Hoad Scraw
ERANTARRS
M3xBmm

Bearing
ik
& 3x $ Txdmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
EI : lock when filxing a metal part.
W|REMESETRENARTS(ESE) -

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx. 35mm x 2
BB mmx2

16mm

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
10 B{M3x4)

M4 Set Scraw

© Om

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
EEA CM3IxA.5) & SxB.5mm)x B

© Ofm

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
R BMId) & Sxi2mm) x 2

© [ -

Socket Screw
BEAS T AR (MIxBmm]) x 1

Q |

Washer
W & 3x & 550 3mm) x 2

O |

Washer
BT & 5x & Txb2mm) x 2

O |

Washer
#E ( & 5x 2 Txb.Smm) x 2

Elovator Ball Link
Fiion b L]

W A

700HZ8 |

Linkage Rod(B)

=

| ER(B) ¢ 1.96x10mm x 2

Washer spare for
bamnng
Washer

1=

& B & Tl 2mm

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
1 CM3x3.5)

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RESCUESERREER - RRNEE
SEMETHR D -

12




800HZ7 |

700HZBA

-

9 [ ]

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Flber Tube

RO NERERTE( ¢ 22x ¢ 3.9x88mm) x 4

(o ainuisg

Linkage Rod(E)
\_ SR (E) & Zxt10mm x 4

AILERON CARBON FIBER LINKAGE ROD SET

s

L

QIT

© [

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
FHRSEIRTEER [ & 4x & 54x8.5mm) x &

BB S RIS 2N

Put on AB Glua
AB
EELABE

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)

1: EFEREM AR B, I RiSSmRERS

LHEEAMBNAERERNEE - AB B ( BEEE30 SEltnABE)

(ER:EEREELABBREOREEINERTR)

Do) e m— — ]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
3 IR 0 D D R T

CT¢ = e} <> —TO)

4:Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod untll the base to
base length is 97.5mm.
A4 SR AR IR 97 Som BT

5:If gap exists betweean the ball link and end caps after correct
length has been achieved, slide the end caps cutwards to cover
the gaps
(note: must be done before epoxy cures)

6:Wipe away excess epoxy and set it aside to cure.

S: MM EREI SRS AR R E R RN T R

(£ : T AB BRRIE BN TER L RSE )
B: SRR ER R EU0ETS th TP AB ER 0G5 ST R

Ball Link
miva

ge Rod(E}

Linka
WR(E) & Zx110mm

Aileron Contral Rod Carbon Fibar Shaft
GRS oAR

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Tube
TR ST R

Linkage Rod{E}
130mm x 4

I IR (E) 12 130mm x 4 >




Tail Boom Mount{R)
REBER(E)

800HT1

Bearing
MR © 5x8 13edmm) x 2

¥ Long Umbrella Gear

M1 Front Drive Gear Assembly
MRS R 2T

Bearing
W ¢ 12x ¢ 18cdmm) x 2
i

Tail Baam Mount{L)
AGR RREER (%)

Qriginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
pleasa confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

%mggmﬁﬂm - MRS

Assombling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smooth.
SO MR - BL
HREESTF I -

800HT8

= |
== o= W Ol O

Socket Button Head Screw . Socket Collar Screw Baaring Baaring Tall Umbrella Gear
I“‘_-'l'-i.I:}’E]"'iﬁ'-.“Ill-ﬁﬁ'i'l'l,]l:‘l B A7 M R (M 3xd2men) x 1 WA g 12 ¢ 1 Bxdmm] x 2 R o Ex g 12dmm) x 2 TS LT & 1240 8o O 2 1 Y.
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
RESREEE
13x13xEmm

Torque Tube Drive Tall Unit

Socket Bution Head Screw

o7
e
o
i Ex § 12ndmm
Matal Plate (L)
RS

& 12x19x37 5mm

mmt @Iargcm Apply a littls amount of T43 thread

AT DL lock when fixing a metal part.
ummnnumﬁ:m .

14




800HTS

(® (—m

Collar Scraw
ST A - ( (M2xBmm){ 8 3mm]) x 2

(-

Collar Screw
IR AT (M2xBrnrn){ 5F 58 4.3mm) x 2

©  [jm
Socket Scrow
RS AR (M2xBmm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
RRTANE A $ 2x § Ixdmm] x 2

Ol

Bearing
BB & Bx ¢ 1DeSmm) x 2

OH W

Slida Shaft
A

Bearing

W[ $ 2.5% ¢ T.Ax2Emm) x 6

©  (om

Socket Bution Head Scrow
| SR TR (M2 5xSmm]) x &

© [

Sockat Collar Screw
BRSO MR (M3xBmm) x 2

[ ]|
06O

Thrust Baari
LRI & Sx & 10xdmm) x 2

© [

Bearing
MR & 62 o 10u3mm) x 4

© |

‘Washer
B (¢ 3x $ Bximm) x 2

© W

M4 Set Scraw
M 11 SR (M dmam) x4

O |

W[ ¢ Bx & 10w0Imm) x 2

© (m

Socket Button Head Screw

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
ST B I R R TA3 R ) -
@ Oh CALTION
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) As's
ERRGIMZx4){ o Sxfimm) x 1 Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every scraw is firmly
800HTY9 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
f FESSOEENNREEER - ARTWE
SNEESHRELE -
Socket Collar Screw
BRI HERRMIATIm)x2 | 3k OF Tail Bladae
ML
ﬁ]] Socket Collar Scraw
M3 Nut o e
\ MR x 2
4 M3 Nut
W3 o x 2
&GAW \® - Socket Collar Scrow

AR E R
MaxBmm

Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing.
ltlggitﬂ_t 2

o= gl
i~ =]
(ouT) {IN)
mlﬁr D !ﬁa!rg:{m Taill Helder

THRUST BEARING Lt

Washer
BT S 3x & Bximm

- Thrust Bearing
LENEER & Sx g 10ndmm

Washer
WE § 8x§ 10x0.3mm

HEEATURE (MIxSmm) x 1 5

Pleasa tighten M2Zx8mm collar scraw firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly.
HiE M2ZxBmm B EEH R AN OE - BRSNS R AT -

CAUTION
AN w

Aim tall rotor hub at the concave of
tall rotor shaft and fix it, please
apply a little glue on the set scraw.

Lz E - B

RELABHE

ANF

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
LB C[M2x4) & SxBmmn

Socket Button Head Scrow

Socket Button Head Scraw
FEEMTASE MIxsmm

Rudde Control Arm
FREERR

Collar Screw

m-llﬁ!

Baari
B ¢r?;tﬂ1-hﬁmm

Tall Rotor Holder
ROREE

Tail Rotor Hub
FEANN T RO
& 12043 Amm

3mm)

amount of T43 on

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable

the thread. Please do not use R48

anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or repairs.

Wlﬁ - EFE RS T3 B SEmT & -
RESITRRESERSAN -

EaEm
305 B R M R e

1 LY

CAUTION
OGS

KEERBRN -

Aftar completa the tall
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.
i R L 5 R R R

Assambling Umbralla Gear: Plaasa note to push the gear to the end ata
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.

WENIAE - IR ERO N N B - LIE SIS0 ST -

15




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

ERERK - AELOTHRE -

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth

Socket Self Th;lﬂl'lﬂ Screw
EFfFTRE R Téx10mm

Taill Control Guide
RoERETR

7O00NFL Ball link
TOONFL 18185

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Push Rod
[l Uefea i)

JK Carbon Fiber Tall Boom
IKEHRE 91 5men

= HHN

during the assembling and keep
it vartical with the torque tube

=

Socket Screw for smoath rotation.
AP R M EM'!PEEE Shdmine * CIEE
Mi .mn HEaE

When assembling the tall boom,
pleasa aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
EMAERRERLNEEE SIEER

Vertical Stabiiizer
Mount
HEPIER

M3 Specialty Washer i

M ¢a:¢.mm T

E®

ué Tuba

\:_a-"n--'- Stabilizer mount e

KRB L5

Tail Boom Brace Sat
EETEE

i g Stabilizer Mount )
t Lower .
BRI AR PREETE Socket Scraw
oo REATASS
M4 Washer W32 Gmm
MATE
& dx & 10=Tmm

(1

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal
RuUBHEERFRERNRAET(RGE) -

TOOMFL Ball Link
TOONFL ¥

M3 Speclalty Washer
M3 EENE

rt. &3x & ExZmm

700NT1A |

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE SEiBM%E BN

Socket Scrow
TR (MIx14mm) x 4

© f)

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avold CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torgue tube into the tall boom horizontally.
REbECAREREEREEEELE - B CASHERNESMENER-ER - S AREMNN - EEDEREEN
REEARE - HARNEIEEREEIRILETEBTTEARECFIES -

Heutral Point of Torque Tube

© [—e=

Socket Collar Screw
AR RS M3 min) x 2

O [

M3 Specialty Washer
MINEEE($ ¢ Sxdmm)x 2

©

M4 Washer
| M4 TR & dx & 10xtemm) x 2

M3 Nut ESBEONE
Tail Boom Beari ail
| M3 FERE x 4 2 2 916 Al Eﬂhm - I T.oiaul Tube Mount Holpar(Pve ML?TT:‘:]
\I'l C:} I /

800HT4 | | g2 [
r’ - i s \n 1 i \;m

© L ] W :
Socket Sc Tube Front 30em sem! Tube End
BEATAR (éxt2mm) x2 (71 / 1300 ;Eur’g\ | i

mﬁlim Qil Inside The Tail Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holder

ERERFES o 14 o 22013mm

CAUTION
Skewed torque tube bearing holder will

Interfere with torque tube rotation and
cause unusual vibration.

FE 1 Rhie EEEDEENTRRE
RERRALSE -

-

800HTS |

TOONFL Ball link  Bearing

Socket Screw
FEP TR (MIxEmm) x 2

O |

M3 Speacialty Washer
| MR ¢ 3x o Sxdmm) x 2

© 0 At

TOONFLEEM T =2 B b Bx & Ydndmm) x 2
800HT6 =
. AL
@ m After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleave
to recommended position, glua the sleave to
carbon tall control red with instant glua.
Socket Self Tapping Screw B
BT R4t Om x R R T ——

16




Apply alils sisountof TA3 thrvad Tol Boom Fiing Sarow
BHENNERGNEEARTAREE) -

Socket Button Ha

Collar Screw
*AARTAEREY
M3xEmm

S
l. '

— T
Socket Scrow M4 Washer
B TR Maxtdmm MABEE] & 4x & 10x1mm
700NT1A 700HB11A
| | © |
Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Scraw Sockat Scraw M4 Washar
\_EEATUREE (MexEmm) x 1 HEER TR R (M3xBmm) x 8 FEIPY OB (Mdx 1 dmm) x 2 M4 BTG [ ¢ dx o i) x 2
Flease fasten the screws to the
Before tightening the screw, please rotate
mm;un::g L geac CNCSlant Thread | tha bearing and check the concantricity of

Qﬂ‘c',’;@’g’: Gear the bearing in order to have the screw firmly
1izT secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy

load at one side and cause slip.

R N B R ER A A L S i SR
ER , 1308 50 0 - T O P B TN L AT

Please Nota The
Directlon of Bearing.
PEERMERGS

One-way bearing
§ 15 Wxtimm -

One-way Bearing Shaft
WAWRRE $ 12§ 15041.5mm

; »" y ;.
One Beari Gwor
700HB14] TR

- “ ) = = 5/ .
© | i1 tT:gsx & 2xdenm
Spacer

Tail Drive Gear Set

Bearing M R EEE 1047
MR $ 152§ 2Zixdmm]) x 2
Le1ine . TO0 MRS & 18k & 22 Tx0.Tmemx 1 Dm-w? Bearing Mount &P FimiEe M2 SxBmm
@ Lol g
| & 21x © 65332 mm
Socket Scraw
TP TR (M2, SxEmm) x & EE’:#.U‘I‘IGH
© (wm O | =
Already assambled by Factory. Bafora fiying, pleasa
heck if the screws are fixed with glue.
One-way Beari Socket Screw Washer 2 : e
X WaERs 15 gﬂm}:i BaR R (M3xBmm) x & HE) & T & 480 Bmm x 6 BEREEEFRSS S-TRiIEMEEESNERE I DR ED -

17



800FLHGA | 700HB14
| Main Blade Fixing Screw ] When tightening the main blade fixing (
FeES ] (5] 1] scraw, please tighten it firmly, but not © I: .
over tightan, or it may cause the
@ [:- damage of main blade holder and result Socket Collar 5
in danger. EHA T MR (MAx2Tmm) x 1
Igal J5: g - ARTE

Socket Collar Scrow * T .
soctotCotrsermn BhsirmuapanIne i

Socket Cellar Screw :
m PO M5 2mm el

M SR x 1
M5 Mut
M5 HEMNE x 2

"

800HZ7 |
o ]

Linkage Rod(B)
B (Bl (MIxctdmm ) 8 8.5) x 2

700HZ8A |

T

Ball Link
ERExa

-

é [H70118] A
o Swashplate Laveler
fana ]

Main Shaft RER
" ’%ml Equipment

Elevator Ball Link
fERRND

Linkage Rod(B)

Approx. B0mm x 2
T (B A0E0mm x 2

Standard Equipment:
Main Shaft Spacer(1)
PR . EEB (1) $ 12x $ 16xcimm

Horizontally Leval

Wl—-gyl

Swashplata
+FR

Spare part: Maln Shaft Spacer(1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer{0.8)

Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)

WE ENEN (.2 & 12 & 16x2mm |
FEBF (0.8) & 12x & 18x0.8mm

5] & 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate Is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

RSOk aRRRE Ha TRRDAE R
1T E &
-

EFE
EE THEL - ERFERERTERRE

M1 Slant Thread

The lower edge of main gear need to
be lined up with lower edge of pinion
gear. This will ensure smooth
meshing, and avoid interferance
between pinion's base and main gear
which can lead to unusual wear.

g

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when a motal

part. Washer
BRAHESEFARAARTIHNEE) - B ¢ B S Smm

18




8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SRefiEmE AuUGN ///4

ATT

| AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS  MICROBEAST PLUSHZ KSR

[=]
[=])

Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction

manual at Align website.

PR TR FRANTEEN TENETE -

hitp://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of halicopter. V4.x.x
provides 8 different direction choices.

Microbeast PLUS LIS EEABNE TS8O « V4xEF R REFEDORFESE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDET NN RESE

o P e 0

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED

Status-LED fHEaE" Flashing Purple Status-LED fHGE Flashing Red
Status-LED & Status-LED 18
BN oenm

| | | S| | Iy <

Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED

Status-LED Sl = Flashing Blue Status-LED GES Flashing Red/Blue
Status-LED SRS Status-LED i

HeEEREEn

#Factory Setting *HEHEEH

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
leck when flxing a metal part.
BEEMEERG IEIITQIIHI) 3

Original manufactory packages
contalins product already assembled,

please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

j Battery of Recalver

BHEES

T




9.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®mittzsmE®

AT T

Please Fix The 2 Batteries On The Battery Mount Slide the battery mounting plate

Evenly. aleng the rail until a "click” is

ZMMEATEEERRRELE - heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate is latched.

Hook and Loop Tape

nsamiu
e :;;;._"‘J

Hook and Loop Tapa
(Fuzzy)
Bt (mER)

RSN ERaRnEN TR
SIS FRBEEEEAER.

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
BERHEA

Press this latch to allow the

batte
W AR DM -
EERREY

to slide out along the rail.




10.INSTALLATION FORESC mriEs=s

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC
Castio Edge HV 160 ERIREE

11.CANOPY ASSEMBLY sm#=i

@
a H1
=8
s JTw
CAUTION II :

& R a P &
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to ingert
the R pin to fix the canopy. R Pin | | N |
B LA AR R LR R e - R RE

21



12.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ZIgiRuEEEs ALIGN //

==7 | el =

= pomi s e, ||

/T ) .&
"

] — - —

Carbon fiber tall control pushrod

Approx. 835mm x 1
ERTEE K935mm x 1
Castle Edge HV 160 L;. >
Brushless ESC - 902.3mm » BN
Castie Edge HV 160 SRINER | : [ 4 i . |

]

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL wetRaemR®RsE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN

standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopteri® i EMICROBEASTPLUSE RS NMAE « AXKALIGNER BBERG(EEN - ABS - ERHRTHE - RESET -

USER NOTICE gmzm®m

&wﬂtﬂllﬂ 1.If assembling and oparating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
- electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there |s a sufficiently large and stable powear

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
elactronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to

carefully chack every assambly and setup refar to the manual instruction prior to every flight to pravent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 20 - SUBIREE R REY - M0JEEAALIGN MR (SR TRM - TRERY) - AEOREENREREEENDREED - NENER
R - HEFE - BEDTHEEER MICROBEAST PLUS HD R PRIEREE (RE) - BERERE - BEMEWE SN -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD §5/8 ~ 19F - 1548 - & BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 2751048 «
LEARSET - BFNNE - 85 - fERRAEEMEERE - EFEFNRS - DOEERtRTBEYME - SHRTHAER
E%I ' ﬁigﬁgl¥iﬁﬁﬂ%§%ﬂﬂﬁglﬂ .

'MANUAL LINK mesems

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feal at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R Pl MR - WEHERAAVAZIET - MOTLMGEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD BB - RIS E & B ¥R+
RENRGNS - RFVENRDHSMVI2xERVAIEERRES -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completad
. instruction manual at Align website.

FERENRERFRENEEATREE T -
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

MICROBEAST PLUS

22



'PARTS IDENTIFICATION &% |

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM RTHRMR ]

Status LED o fiEéauunn
i ADRD
| -:E' S ! 1010 e
I@-glj‘ AR j ©° i Cyclic Galn
‘L Direct Cyclic
ezl Feed Forward
Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port
mREED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTRRARTHE

AILERON ESC
ELEVATOR
Receivar THROTTLE i
Ban RUDDER Trangs ltom @ )
OYRO B % § o0
PITCH L~y Ito.o %1
2200 =3
[1+115] 2
O +
[l el - )

£y

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve  Servo Serve  Saorve
s . el o] S miEE

For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HEEESE - WSKAR Code BEFEMICROBEAST
| PLUSHHE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE R R B (R E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...ete, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD {Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

W~ BT EAEeY - MIEE A ALIGN SRS (SRFEN - THRY) - MBECHTROHERENESEDREED - 1%
AZENG - #HEFE - HEOARSEMCROBEAST PLUS HD EREN SR (BE)  LENERE - BREBUNERE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD &R - B - 58 + BB MICROBEAST PLUS HDE5HH

23




14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EHNE ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting In order to prevent any accldent caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HHRERENEREE - 8 - BECEXRITMTRIE -

HE: ATEEER DEMAETEGREATERBRERSERR L - LA RNEETR S -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION @ERSEE

Following the servo configuration dlagram on right, Front
plug tha sarvos to Gyro. L bb]
BESSEEROEENREE - HERSHEBITME - 1_,
CH1 Servo
CHiEEE
CH3 Servo

CHIRER

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rsaxentubkcEE ALIGIN //

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) moda on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain complately. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tall cutput shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DNARREEREBRIENER T - THRNE OB ERRRRING S NN TSRS - REBRERGRE FUARES - BT
ERAENITRNS - ERCEE - EE R RS0 REENTERAN  HFIUEmENRRAE - RERERIERERNK 00E « BIENERIER
ENEERNERNCRLE  HAREREPIRRE  BERFE  WRERENN" - BEEN 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  ReuRReE 0

After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock mode,
correct setting position of tall servo and tall pitch
assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is notin

the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim.

FEMRIRAE M « TESEEMIT - BEERNE Pitch ERHIEERRE
i ® - BE Pitch BRI E TR BAREST RN RERISE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [fi@tEsonge

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwlsa and the tall serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEARBNIN T T EIRER « MFIEMENE AT - 60 R
IE + RS ADRESRE - WERGD " AMEE -

Migmores et
ROBRRSESS

24



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iEMsREERBPIEE ALIGN //

 GENERAL FLIGHT —#@78is

GENERAL FLIGHT —RiTHist
Theottle Pitch
2R R
| - 2
4 851
Stick Position at High/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12" 3| Smesumm 0| 2
RSP 100 Piehe12
2 40%
_____ 1| e 0=z
100% |
B5% '
B5% -
Stick Position at Hovering/Throttle T0%/ Pltch+5" y
0T B IR TO P 5 [
! 1 T,
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Cu Figh
oz rve{Hovering Fight)
LFITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH S2i8:iERGR:
Y ; TIP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch mnummmlng
Stiek Position at Low/Throttle 0%/PHeh0 =2 F hfﬂh'll' RF‘H'HII# lplid. Tlil will allow for better
AT GEPI0%, Piteh'~-2" ) g :

3D FLIGHT 3D##&mIsms

Throttle Pitch
fiip] Wic
5 100% +0'=—Z
4 T5%
3 TO% +5
24 %
1 [ 5
100%
ISR I 1 0P ibch e 12" gg: i
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve({Simple Asrobatic Flight)
T FORITEIEMsR
Stlek Pﬂll‘ﬂﬂﬂ at Iullddlnl'rhrm-ﬂ- 80%/Pitch 0" T ;
918 2 P0%Piteh 0 IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Threitls Piteh
F- s ] -5
5 i 2
BS% Middla
B )
1 o Az
100% -
Stick Position at L-uw.l"l‘hrmm 100%/Pitch-12"
MR R 100 Piteh-12" 85%/ ~
1. Pitch range : Approx. * 15 degrees.
2. If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.
3, Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
prafarable to increasing the pitch toe high. _ i ! _ \
' ’E{PM'II..hEﬂ +15 1 2 3 4 5
2. AAREENTE - W TR ERTH AR - Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
3. nmnmmzmm: B RE - HERTASENSE

25



17.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ERixmOE#eER ALIGIN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX IR

Power and torque requiremeants of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and powaer output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power cutput and 11000 watts of burst powerl

B850MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic flald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss tasting, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modaling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

CORDHBEREAR - RENORR - B RER L RAWEE LD 850MX B + BIDMLREIMAFABIE  FFRNDINRE S100W - BilEA I
HRETE11000W - R0 B ARG DM 850MX iR « MR RC BT - HRIRENEGLENE - BESRDRN/ SUERS RN RS R0
A EEANTSEQNTENERNEFREE - BFAAEEEEEHIEERETE  EFHASENCEDRRNENENERERN - HELER
B - RN ERR N RS Z NSNS - EESR0RLMRRE R - (FERGE - WER - ARTREE - R - B e50 ElRMN
- BEEEREARERENED - KENEEED - BE  HENE - SENEEEA - B TEEDRERE - ARRNRTDEEEE 2 RIS -

SPECIFICATION R9#4#

w
o
=
i
a
f 62.5 , 50 (Unit B {if z:mm)
Ky KV (@ | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage HWARRE | 125
Stator Dlameter ES5ME| 45 mm _ Stator Thickness EFHE | 35mm
Stator Arms A (12 Magnet Poles miEER 10
Max Continuous Current BAARER | 115A Max Instantanecus Current BAEMZHR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power BRAEDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BXEEDE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R |Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm| Welght @8 | Approx. 570g
ILLUSTRATION #&me@
DC Power
DC i
Brushless
: Motor
bt ol 3
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
THPIERLR ( HEdo )

The motor rotates In different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BRERNEFRENONEEDNEDTEREN - SHENDERN - RERERTFRERN RS TFETNED -

26



18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miT®/rmmaesE ALIGN I//

'PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself,
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down”.
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
i!

T SIORMOE - LB - RRR (S - TS SO * L ABEIE - 55 SRR F B SRR

LA RN R ROR D (MERRANN) - TREARRENESS -
2. WERF S NSRS (SFORELLOTE) - ERERDEFMEAE - BRE/S - ARRR/SRLEREL IGRELL, -
LENRTORESHEEEE  MESATELTEESR - FREENEEREDESEDEY -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT
?57 e :{‘{n"‘} = Hugﬁuﬂ "“g Elgm —
&.E&q,;_u | Alleron BH IF_}J& e Lk RetRiaht
O[] W = = s
TN AE TN -
K :*4 [Elevator7+i/m) | &*,é- ikl
LI Forward Rotate
J_ )8 L g/ V" ﬂ'“m
i;,{f-."ﬁﬂ 5.,?"“
@iz&# [ Throttie 5] | j
=k i g Vo
Sy, Ny e
55 ] Rudder 54 | 'é'%_tfﬁ! s ——— ==
i \Tg o

CAUTION . * When arriving at the flying flald.
A'e - BRI

@ Chack If the scraws are firmly tightened.
@Check If the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

EXREE—~ SRS HEY
HENEUSTOESESR -

ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are ual Fre uun Inturl’nmnw can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

EEHT‘J B » AR APOSE - HHEIEFEEH&BH! 45 18) 00 S90S E R MR 0 L B -
| STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR RIS
ATE ATE -
First check to make sure no one else Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at ;
frequency. Then placa the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
turn on the transmitter. MEmrES R RE N - |m 1] [m z]
gg:?ﬂ!i&ﬁﬁlﬂﬂﬁ PR * SRTN RN S0DREN @Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
DFollow the transmitter's Instruction manual to do a range test.
DhERESREENOSET
» Check the moveme R R B R AT M FTRERE R -
« BHERER
ONI! Step1 ON| Step2 g:F! Stapr:‘l o
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power varse the above orders to turn off.
EMERHE # L E R RER SRR MBI AR PRI EREAT +

27



This procedurs is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAAERENEGE  RRERERBRE T ERRE - ERATRERASPNRERD L ERERD FiOGyro - EERTHER
BAZHBAREE -

Rubber skid stoppers
installed
R

f swashplate should tilt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This Is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once hellcopter Iifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt Immediataly after liftoff.,

EHRAMEN - +TRIESCyreZRBNHER  £+TFREMRONE - LRRDABH+EECRKTHE - LRRSENNA 2 TR
ITEAY  EARN+TTRECAKTN  EMEEESMEEEET - —EENSEEESSORM -

' MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS :RRWSETENE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1RENEEHD—RERRONE  BLENetbiEE L Reny  ESRRENR -
2@\ EEP R BT B RIL - ERSRBILIS - ERREANREE NN -
IGENRRELSRIEZRRENEEERNE - AFRERR T RN —SFREETREST "02" iR « AIDATHNEND) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please langthen DFC ball link for regular trim.
a FE MR RN A = M R FE(PITCHYA R, - BINFEDFCITSIELE »

b ANB RS EENSN TN TE(PITCHA ) « S RDFCEHR FIFE -

AT
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. e
PIBNDERGE BRI 10R SR - Color Mark HRTCHERR

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" whan hovering.
TEENERNSEREED  BTHENNRE0S - EERNDNRIERE -

ERENDE - BB FPichARESIHARAI+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE {TRESGER

ZDo not attempt to grab or make contact with the hellcopter while the main blades are in metion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avold injury caused
by loose parts dua to Impropar assembly or any unforasean dangers.

OBREAFMNETPOHERR - TR SHEARNERN - BTENRDE - SRR/ IR - BOREREY - BInEGRER
10RRELE - BREAGERTEISSHEE - MoIRFITRRGHERARAS -

&EII.I'IIDII
B B
{©@Make sure that no ane or abstructions In the vicinity.

OFor flying safaty, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CERMTLERE AT RED -

SRINCTES - BOACHBERHNSRRENFESEY -

Do not attempt to fl&until you have some experiences with the operation of halicoptar.
ERRRERERITERERORT -

28



©@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly ?\{rn? : *x;{f u?}_‘t
reduce the throttle to bring the hellcopter back down. 4 B3 gﬁﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle it =
smoothly. o= —

OEHEREMEENE - BRFHSEPISTENT - HREERSETE [ Moda 1 ] | Mode 2 |
EARTEEBTReErIEH R -

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. : . : ‘\ ’
2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left \

and right, slowly movae the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to Its orlginal position.

1ARE A EBPIEN -
LERAREERBRRR/ARAE/IAE  @R6HEAE0HH N

ffRERESERANENERUE -
&%""1“ @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your

position diagenally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.
@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OWERRRTRS - WEFEEPILERERE - RiBDSC AN RBERMOESS 10 2R MERIRES -
ORNERRRRECE - BEREHRE - T HEREE 10 ARERRAE -

A
' STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SEiciras @q;%ﬁ’

1.5lowly raise the throttle stick. ey p—
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move ?éfn?\‘}’.{ f‘iﬁfu?\}ﬁ

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original :‘*:.-:- i@ ﬁ?ﬁﬁ@
pﬂlitlnn. . ‘:__1. é 1 :1%
1.(8EAEBPIER b WS ] .
LHEHAARTERNERS MamRERERFARERINERAREREIE - I Mode 1 | l umz]

' STEP4

After you are famlllar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
HIRRG STEP1-3 BWERG T » e CEEE T EAEENNEA R R
17+ BUSD0IR S B -

& You can draw a smaller circle when t more familiar with the actions.
O BB RALERSE - ROLED OB -

' STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #®ERSSENAESE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the hellcopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BHRRGSTEP1-4RIEMET - BEGHORSNSERRNESTER -4 - 28  BEORARECEESD WS -




19. TROUBLESHOOTING /T ik Rk AUGN I//
Problem Cause Solution

R il B & ] "
Tracking | Trackingis off pltchunkage ods are noteven | Adjust length of DFG balllnk.
wmEE | T PITCHEN R WEF T
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to
5 degrees.
Excassive pitch
= EREPITCHE SEEDFCIRIT MM EPchE) + 4~58
Headspead too low
ERENMIRE
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low transmitter (around 60%)
HIEEHGE“E
D O S M R R0 60%)
Hovar
ik ]
ust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Mot enough pitch ?alﬂﬂ.l'ﬂﬂ
ZEMRPFITCHRE WEDFCHE N ENSFtchi] +4~58
Headspeed too high
FREER
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FEREMEREAN transmitter (around 60%)
IR S SRS PRI I060%)
Drifting of tail nm;; during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder IEEERE BEECIE
mno when centering rudder i :
Rudder
Response ﬁ@glm%wgg Rudder gyre gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
ERER P T RTINS RE ST LA P A
Tall oscillates {hmliﬁ, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle bt Eokeg e FERRREANE
AR EMRENTEEREE -

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMRLEARE . DEARIUENARY BRI CHTEATERORFEARRETRNIEHS -

30




Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying! .
BRENETHSHANSESNERRSN  BNSERBE MR AERE -
LHME BB T REVNT - MEELOAN SBRTHE. ARG
5« REHGITHRE SR EARTRE - TILUSATIEE - BEGR0HN
BEE - LIRERANIE -

HEBEH—ENRORTEE -

Df0

ALIGN Flight Safety DHMRTZEES
http:/fwww.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/

.‘ . ‘h
El 'E h
T ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TIHESEAHE i :

http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

B EI ALIGN Multicopter B HMITH
= http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad DiHZFiEis
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website THER
http:/fwww.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart ZSiEE¥E
http:/fshop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder TiH®{FRER
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https.//www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https:/finstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
hitps:/fwww.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwNjczNg==

AULIGN







www.align.com

WL

www.align.corr

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 8 & {8
Length/i§ 55 :1478mm

Height/#§ & &:393mm

Main Blade Length/ZF i &:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/={F B & f£:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/E R E&E:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/fiE&Eig:12T

Main Drive Gear/E§5#§:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear//BREE) X 88:104T
Tail Drive Gear/E RSB i5:24T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5iR@#0£:9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/£REE(F=®2):Approx. 3950g

www.align

Yww.align.com.iw

_ 393mm

) 1740mm -

S IGEESEARTNTSIRES]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

147T8mm

4

2019.Jan.scooere



